

Of Counsel:
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
Attorneys at Law
A Law Corporation

ROBERT H. THOMAS 4610-0

rht@hawaiilawyer.com

ANNA H. OSHIRO 5852-0

aho@hawaiilawyer.com

MARK M. MURAKAMI 7342-0

mmm@hawaiilawyer.com

1003 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

www.hawaiilawyer.com

Telephone: (808) 531-8031

Facsimile: (808) 533-2242

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

JOSEPH KOSTICK, KYLE MARK TAKAI, DAVID P. BROSTROM,
LARRY S. VERAY, ANDREW WALDEN, EDWIN J. GAYAGAS
ERNEST LASTER, and JENNIFER LASTER

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

JOSEPH KOSTICK; et al.,) CIVIL NO. 12-00184 JMS/RLP

Plaintiffs,) (THREE-JUDGE COURT (28

v.) U.S.C. § 2284))

SCOTT T. NAGO, in his official) **PLAINTIFFS'**

capacity as the Chief Election) **MEMORANDUM IN**

Officer State of Hawaii; et al.,) **OPPOSITION TO**

Defendants.) **DEFENDANTS' MOTION**

) **FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT;**

) **CERTIFICATE RE: WORD**

) **LIMITATION (LR 7.5);**

) **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**
)
) Hearing Date: Jan. 14, 2013
) Time: 10:00 a.m.
) Judges: Hon. Margaret
) McKeown, Hon J. Michael
) Seabright, Hon. Leslie E.
) Kobayashi

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	v
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTS	4
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Hawaii’s Test For Permanent Residents Does Not Survive Close Constitutional Scrutiny.....	5
1. Character Of The Classification: An Attempt To Distinguish Between Permanent Residents And Transients Based On Exhibited Intent.....	7
2. Individual Interest: The Right To Equal Representation	10
3. State’s Interest: Exclude Transients.....	19
a. The 2012 Plan Fails To Identify The “Permissible Population Basis” To Which To Compare Its Count Of “Permanent Residents”	23
b. State’s Failed To Show The 2012 Plan Is A Substantial “Duplicate” Of A Plan Based On A Permissible Basis	26
c. The State Has Not Shown Its Outdated Assumptions About Military Service Remain Correct Today	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS — CONTINUATION

	Page
d. The State’s Unequal Application	35
e. The State Fails To Support Its Flawed Search For Intent	37
B. The 2012 Plan Exceeds Constitutionally Allowable Deviations and Violates the Equal Protection Clause	43
1. People Are Represented, Not Counties	46
2. There Are Limits to Allowable Deviations	46
3. The State Has Not Met Its Burden	50
4. Oahu’s Ranges Are Excessive	52
5. No Approximation Of Population-Based Plan	53
V. CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Board of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	51
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	44, 47, 48, 51
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	20
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	5
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	48
<i>Citizens for Equitable and Responsible Gov't v. County of Hawaii</i> , 120 P.3d 217 (Haw. 2005)	37
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001)	4, 40
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	48
<i>Crawford v. Marison Ct Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	20
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 92 F.2d 1212 (4 th Cir. 1996)	15, 16, 17
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Mann</i> , 377 U.S. 678 (1964)	10
<i>Eastern Railroad President's Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....	20
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	24
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 663 (1966)	20, 34
<i>Holt v. Richardson</i> , 238 F. Supp. 468 (D. Haw. 1965)	30
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967).....	49
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	10, 12
<i>Kramer v. Unoin School Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	21
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 20821 (6 th Cir. Oct. 5, 2012).....	20, 21, 36
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regensburger v. Ohio</i> , 278 F.3d 588 (2002)	46
<i>Solomon v. Abercrombie</i> , 270 P.3d 1013 (Haw. 2012).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Travis v. King</i> , 552 F. Supp. 554 (D. Haw. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Mason City & Fort Dodge R.R. Co.</i> , 199 U.S. 160 (1905)	14
<i>United States v. Title Insurance & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924)	14
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	7
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a <i>et seq.</i>	32
HAW. REV. STAT. § 831-2(a)(1) (1993).....	42
FED. R. CIV. P. 56	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3029 (1886)	19
Carl Goldfarb, <i>Allocating the Local Apportionment Pie: What Portion for Resident Aliens?</i> , 104 YALE L. J. 1441 (1994-1995)	15
<i>Hawaii Residency Requirements</i> , <i>available at</i> http://manoa.hawaii.edu/admissions/ undergrad/financing/residency.html	38
James Hosek, <i>et al.</i> , HOW MUCH DOES MILITARY SPENDING ADD TO HAWAII’S ECONOMY? (2011).....	34

John Manning, *The Equal Protection Clause in District Reapportionment: Representational Equality Versus Voting Equality*, 25 SUFFOLK L. REV. 1243 (1991) 11

Timothy M. Mitrovich, *Political Apportioning is Not a Zero-Sum Game: The Constitutional Necessity of Apportioning Districts to be Equal in Terms of Both Total Population and Citizen Voting-Age Population*, 77 WASH. L. REV. 1261 (2002) 40

Summaries by Basic Island Units (Mar. 8, 2102) 51

Summary of the State of Kansas Adjustment to Census Figures for Reapportionment (Sep. 12, 2011) 33

DAVID R. SEGAL AND MACY WECHSLER SEGAL: AMERICA’S MILITARY POPULATION, POPULATION BULLETIN VOL. 59, NO. 4 (December 2004) 31

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES: 2012 Table 400: *Persons Reported Registered and Voted by State: 2010* 41
